
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Bid Posting 
 
 

Request for Proposals # RE-22-01 
“Public Art Master Plan Consulting Services” 

 
Section 1 - Bonfire e-Procurement Platform 
 
The City of Pembroke Pines has recently partnered with Bonfire 
(https://ppines.bonfirehub.com/) to announce and distribute all formal 
solicitations, in excess of the $25,000 threshold, posted by the City of 
Pembroke Pines.  As a result, the City is transitioning from the BidSync e-
Procurement Platform to the BonFire e-Procurement Platform.  The City 
believes that this partnership will make it easier for you to immediately 
receive and respond to opportunities as they are released. Please register 
with Bonfire in order to receive automated announcements and to download 
bid and contract solicitations. Registering with Bonfire is FREE for all 
agencies. If you are already registered with Bonfire, please log on and 
update your profile.   
 
You can find additional guidance on registering on Bonfire at the following 
link: https://support.gobonfire.com/hc/en-us/articles/360011135513-Vendor-
Registration.  If you have any problems downloading the solicitation, please 
contact the Bonfire Support at Support@GoBonfire.com. 
 
If additional information help is needed with downloading the solicitation 
package please contact the City’s Procurement Department at (954) 518-
9020 or by email at purchasing@ppines.com.  The Procurement Department 



hours are between 7:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. on Monday through Thursday and 
is located at 8300 South Palm Drive, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33025.  
 
Section 2 – Project Information 

 
The City of Pembroke Pines is seeking proposals from consultants or consultant teams with 
specific experience in public art master planning for the purpose of developing the City’s first 
Public Art Master Plan (PAMP) in accordance with the terms, conditions, and specifications 
contained in this solicitation.   
 
The goal of the Master Plan is to establish a communitywide vision for the City’s Public Art 
program and set feasible priorities and programs that align with the city’s vision and will serve to 
guide the city’s efforts over the next five years. The selected consultant or consultant team will 
work with the Public Art Committee, Arts & Culture Advisory Board, and City Administration to 
gather and use broad public and City involvement in the creation of the plan. The Public Art Master 
Plan will also provide direction to our City Commission, the Public Art Committee, Arts & Culture 
Advisory Board, and City Staff on the planning and processes necessary to effectively administer 
and maintain the City’s Public Art Program. 
 
Background: 
 
The City of Pembroke Pines has a robust Cultural Arts program. The Frank Art Gallery showcases 
multi-disciplinary inclusive exhibitions and arts education programs. Studio 18 in the Pines attracts 
beginning and emerging artists that become part of an arts community and offers workshops, 
lectures, cultural programming, and exhibitions. The River of Grass Theatre is home to PPTOPA 
(Pembroke Pines Theatre of the Performing Arts), a community theatre group. Our Art and 
Cultural center provides weekly art, music and drama classes, and summer camps. The city also 
holds annual events such as Artfest in the Pines, Spring into Art & Music Children’s Event, the 
Summer Symphony Series, Jazz Concerts, the Art Competition, and Story walk in the Pines.  
 
Over the years, Pembroke Pines has invested in site specific sculptural pieces. The 9/11 Memorial 
Sculptures memorialize those who lost their lives during the 9/11 attack and those heroes who 
assisted in the recovery mission. The Gateway Sculpture at City Center provides an inviting 
“entrance” into our Great Hall and performance space. The Historical Timeline Project exhibits 
the City’s rich history from incorporation through present time. There are large scale murals 
adorning our art gallery and façade of the River of Grass Theatre and our city streets are aligned 
with various traffic box wraps.  
 
In November 2020, the Commission adopted ordinance 2020-18 establishing a Public Art 
Program. The intention of the Public Art Program is to enhance community identity and pride, 
reflect the community’s values and culture, provide the highest quality art available, promote 
excellence and diversity through a variety of artists and media, and encourage public participation 
and interaction with public space. The Public Art Master Plan will provide a consistent and 
professional method to ensure the selection of quality public art that earns the respect of the arts 
interested residents.  



 
General Information 

Project Cost Estimate $30,000 See Section 1.4
Evaluation of Proposals Evaluation Committee See Section 1.7
Question Due Date August 22, 2022 See Section 1.8

Proposals will be accepted until  2:00 p.m. on, September 6, 2022 See Section 1.8

 
 

THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES 
PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT 

8300 SOUTH PALM DRIVE 
PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA 33025 

(954) 518-9020 


